

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

May 5, 2020

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino

SOCIAL SERVICES

File Reference No. 20-00285

RE: Consider recommendations regarding an Agreement with Coastal Regional Planning Unit for Workforce Development Services, as follows: (4/5 Vote Required)

a) Approve and authorize the Director of the Santa Barbara County Department of Social Services, or designee, to execute the Coastal Regional Planning Agreement with the Monterey County Workforce Development Board to receive \$1,489,975.00 Workforce Innovation and Opportunities Act funds, of which the Santa Barbara County Workforce Development Board is being allocated \$342,628.00, to provide regional activities as outlined in the Agreement for the period starting May 5, 2020 and ending June 30, 2022;

b) Approve Budget Revision Request No. 0006741 to increase appropriations by \$53,945.00 for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 in the Department of Social Services Fund 0058; and

c) Determine that the above recommended action is not the approval of a project that is subject to environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(4), finding that the project is a creation of a governmental funding mechanism or other government fiscal activity, which does not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Approved and authorized; and
- b) and c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino